
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 June 2019 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 01158764637 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 
 

3 - 6 

5  PROCUREMENT OF FOSTERING AND CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL 
PLACEMENTS FOR CHILDREN IN CARE  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults and the 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

7 - 12 

6  VULNERABLE PERSONS' RESETTLEMENT SCHEME (VPRS) -- 
FUNDING EXTENSION  
Report of the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations and the 
Director of Community Protection 
 

13 - 20 

7  CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT APPROVAL 
2019/20  
Report of the Director of Commissioning and Procurement, Director of 
Public Health and Director of Community Protection 
 

21 - 24 

8  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-23 YEAR END REPORT  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources and the 

25 - 32 

Public Document Pack



Director of Commissioning and Procurement 
 

9  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To agree to meet on the following Tuesdays at 10am: 
 
2019 
9 July 
10 September 
15 October 
12 November 
10 December 
 
2020 
14 January 
11 February 
10 March 
14 April 
 

 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

11  CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT APPROVAL 
2019/10 - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

33 - 36 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 12 March 2019 
from 10.00 am - 10.28 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Celina Adams - Head of Support Services, Nottingham CVS 
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Jo Pettifor - Strategic Procurement Manager 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
20 March 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
57  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor David Mellen – other Council business 
Councillor Sam Webster – work commitments 
 
58  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
59  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
60  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR UPDATE 

 
An update document was submitted by Celina Adams, Head of Support Services at 
Notting
[...]
ghbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
      
NCC Children’s Placements Service currently buys independent fostering and residential 
services for children in care via the East Midlands Regional Children’s Framework (EMRCF); and 
has done so since the first iteration of this framework was procured in 2011. 
 
We have a legal duty to provide sufficient appropriate fostering and residential placements for our 
children in care, and to do this we need to supplement our internal fostering and residential 
services with those provided by the external market. 
 
The EMRCF expires on 31st January 2020 and a new arrangement will be required from 1st 
February.  The new contract and purchasing mechanism should deliver good quality, and 
sufficient, placements for our children and young people in care, whilst representing value for 
money. 
 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendation(s):  

1   
Approval to procure a framework for the provision of independent fostering in partnership with the 
D2N2 councils, with procurement carried out by Nottinghamshire County Council 

2  
Approval to procure a framework for the provision of independent children’s homes in partnership 
with the D2N2 councils, with procurement carried out by Nottinghamshire County Council 

3  
To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Integrated Services to approve the outcome of 
the tenders (in partnership with the D2N2 Councils) and award contracts to secure best value, in 
consultation with Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention & Early Years 

4  
To delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to sign contracts arising from 
the tender process once the tender outcome is agreed 

5 
To delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to sign any inter Local  
Authority partnership agreement that may be required to set out the legally binding relationship  
and inter-dependencies between NCC, Derby City, Derbyshire County and Nottinghamshire  
County Council. 

6 
To approve the maximum expenditure from the Children's Placement Service budget in line with  
the predicted amount noted under total value of decision, which is based on 18/19  
prices 
Note: The commitment of expenditure on placements made under these contracts is approved 
under the Councils Constitution Part 2 – Responsibility for Functions, Section 9 – Scheme of 
Delegation, reference 274(a). 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The EMRCF expires in January 2020 and a new arrangement will be required, 

as NCC has a statutory duty to provide appropriate placements for children in 
care.   
 

1.2 The D2N2 councils all experience the same shortages of both fostering and 
residential placements that meet the specific needs of some of our most 
vulnerable children and young people, and whilst the EMRCF has provided a 
mechanism to purchase a high volume of placements, it has not developed 
the regional market in line with the emerging needs of our children and young 
people. 
 

1.3 NCC Children’s Placement Service, and those in the other D2N2 councils 
wish to engage with the market in a more collaborative way, asking for more 
flexible and bespoke solutions to meet the needs of our more complex 
children and young people.   

 
1.4 Operating frameworks over the smaller, sub-regional geography will allow us 

to develop the market over time, running subsequent procurement exercises 
to contract with providers to deliver against specific needs.  These frameworks 

Page 8



will allow us to work more closely with those providers that are ready to align 
their business development plans with meeting the needs of D2N2 children in 
care.  This could represent a significant change in the way we work with the 
external market for fostering and residential care, and could prove a much 
more effective way to meet the needs of our more complex children and 
young people. 

 
1.5 By operating our frameworks within the D2N2 footprint we aim to place an 

ever increasing proportion of our children and young people in ‘local’ fostering 
and residential placements (in this context local is accepted as being within 20 
miles of Nottingham city centre).  Over time we will work towards our aim of 
placing all NCC children in care within the D2N2 footprint, unless specific care 
plans require a young person to take a placement outside of that area. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The current EMRCF for Looked After Children placed in Independent Foster 

Care and Residential Care has provided a structure for the commissioning of 
external placements for Looked After Children in Nottingham City since April 
2011. This has supported the Children’s Placement Service in sourcing 
appropriate placements, taking into account quality, price, location and 
children’s individual needs.  However over the last two years there has been 
an increasing need to source placements off-framework, and the interaction 
between NCC and the providers on the framework has become less 
collaborative. 

 
2.2 On 31st March 2019 we had 456 children and young people in foster care, of 

which 221 (approximately 49%) were placed with foster families in the 
independent sector (via Fostering Agencies).  We also had 61 young people 
in external residential placements, including parent and child assessment 
centres and welfare secure placements. 
 

2.2  The Children’s Placement Services in all four of the D2N2 councils have developed  
close working relationships during the course of the EMRCF and other sub-
regional partnership work.  It is our belief that a geographically smaller framework 
will bring additional benefits to those the EMRCF has delivered, and will also 
provide a strong opportunity to do things differently, more collaboratively. 
 

2.3 Commissioners held a market engagement event on 14th February 2019 and   
feedback at this event demonstrated that there is an appetite amongst the fostering 
agencies and children’s home providers for a more collaborative partnership 
approach to the commissioning of children’s placements.  Furthermore there were 
a number of providers, including those based locally, that were very enthusiastic 
about the proposed approach and who confirmed that this direction of travel is 
more likely to enable them to prioritise D2N2 referrals than the approach of the 
previous frameworks. 
 

2.4 Consultation and engagement is taking place with children and young people via  
the Children in Care Council – both at NCC and the other D2N2 councils.  An initial 
session was held on 25th March and follow-up consultations will take place on 29th 
April and 24th June 2019.  Our aim is to have the young people draft or at least 
steer the focus of a question for providers that forms part of the tender process. 

 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 9



 
3.1 NCC could commission fostering and residential placements as a single council 

either via framework contracts or spot-contracting but this would reduce the 
influence we have over sufficiency, quality and price. 
  

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The Council’s external gross spend in 2018/19 for external residential and 

fostering placements was £21m, excluding semi-independent and remand 
placements. This spend will vary depending on activity levels and placement 
costs.  

 
4.2    As detailed in sections 1.3 – 1.5, the proposed process will be the 

procurement mechanism for external residential and fostering provision in 
Nottingham City, Nottinghamshire County, Derby City and Derbyshire 
County.  On this basis no further approval or dispensation from Contract 
Rules within the Council’s Financial Regulations is required as this decision is 
deemed nil value as approval to spend on 
[...]
ke place in November 2019.  
 
Originally set up in 2014 to resettle extremely small numbers of Syrian nationals, this programme 
was expanded in late 2015, responding to an emerging humanitarian crisis within an extremely 
tight timeframe. CC&S began work on implementation with very limited knowledge of how the 
programme would be rolled out, and what the actual needs of the cohort would be. CC&S worked 
with Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Refugee Forum (NNRF) to develop and deliver an entirely 
new resettlement casework service in around 8 weeks. This work was grant-funded as part of the 
existing ‘Communities of Identity’ grant programme for asylum seeker and refugee support.  
 
After action-learning and constant review of SLAs and support arrangements, it is now a great 
deal clearer to CC&S what support the resettled cohort requires, and the approximate costs of 
this. This means the support service now needs to move to a commissioning decision to put 
these parameters on a contractual footing. However, we need to create time and space for this 
process to take place. 
  
Portfolio Holder agreement has therefore been secured to amend and extend the current grant-
aid SLA by up to 12 months, giving time for a Commissioning-led ‘Make or Buy’ review to take 
place.  
 
This report therefore seeks to ensure that wider Council support is available for this extension, 
and to make the sub-committee aware of the project so that oversight will be held within this 
forum.  
 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To roll forward the existing grant-funding arrangement, and amend the current SLA with 
NNRF, to meet the needs of resettled refugees for up to 12 months, at a maximum value of 
£372,932.74 for the financial year 2019-20.   

      

2 To undertake a concurrent Commissioning-led ‘Make or Buy’ review, in consultation with all 
existing stakeholders, and supported by colleagues in the Community Cohesion & Safety 
Service. To be funded from Resettlement grant funds. 

      

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Since September 2018, Community Cohesion & Safety has engaged in an 

array of consultation, learning and evaluation exercises with stakeholders at 
all levels of the service, in order to assess the effectiveness of delivery to 
date. These exercises combined with action learning have highlighted the 
gaps in the service as it currently exists, and have allowed us to agree a 
comprehensive specification for its redesign.  
 

1.2 CC&S therefore needs to consider and establish the best means to consult on 
and implement this redesign, through a Commissioning-led ‘Make or Buy’ 

Page 14



review, and time to consider carefully all implications arising from the outcome 
of this (eg, TUPE, re-tendering, etc). Therefore, CC&S are requesting an 
extension of the current grant-aid agreement with NNRF by up to one (1) 
year, while these processes take place. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 In 2015, Nottingham City Council, Gedling and Broxtowe Borough Councils made 

a joint commitment to ‘play their part’ in delivering a central government objective 
to resettle 20,000 vulnerable Syrian refugees in the UK by 2020. CC&S has led on 
this project, and has accepted a management fee from partner Councils’ grant 
funding to do so. 
 

2.2 During 2016, the partnership expanded on this arrangement, to include Rushcliffe 
Borough, and Newark and Sherwood District Councils. As such, CC&S now 
supports resettlement across five Local Authority areas, and works closely with 
Nottinghamshire County Council to co-ordinate upper-tier services in these 
localities. 

 
2.3 In the same period, the national resettlement scheme has likewise expanded to 

include individuals of other nationalities who have been displaced by the Syrian 
conflict. This introduces additional complexity, as the service now must empower 
integration for individuals of multi
[...]
 
11 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT 
 
11.1 N/A 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE – 11/06/19 
   

Subject:      Crime and Drugs Partnership Contract Approval 2019/20       
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

           Katy Ball, Director of Commissioning & Procurement 
Alison Challenger, Director Public Health 

Andrew Errington, Director Community Protection     

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Webster – Finance, Growth and the City Centre 
Councillor Mellen - Regeneration, Safety and Communications 

Councillor Williams - Adult Care and Local Transport 

Report author and 
contact details: 

      Christine Oliver Head of Commissioning - 01158 765725 
                    Tim Spink Head of Community Safety - 01158 764506 

Key Decision            Yes        No Subject to call-in        Yes         No 

Reasons:   Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more 
taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

Revenue 
    Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £9,916,345 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 28 May 2019 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority to the Director of Commissioning and 
Procurement to receive and collate grants and other funding for the Crime and Drugs 
Partnership.  

 
In addition to grant delegated authority to the Director of Commissioning and Procurement to 
award funding, award and extend contracts and grant authority to the Head of Contracting & 
Procurement to sign contracts in order to secure continuation of services and best value for 
Nottingham Citizens. 
 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
Appendix 1 to the report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to  commercial 
confidentiality and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. It is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information because it will prejudice negotiation with funders and 
providers.  

Recommendation(s):  

1  To approve the anticipated receipt and expenditure of the Public Health Grant, Police and 
Crime Commissioner Grant, NCC and partner contributions by the CDP in 2019/20 as set out 
in exempt appendix 1. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 To delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning & Procurement to allocate anticipated 
funds for the above expenditure to the Head of Commissioning, as set out in exempt 
appendix 1. 

3    For the purpose of OPCC grant funding for serious youth and red thread, to delegate 
authority to the Director Community Protection to receive the budget and allocate the 
anticipated funds to providers. 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To ensure the Public Health, Police and Crime Commissioner, NCC and 

partner contributions funding allocations are utilised to commission and 
contract with services in an appropriate way and in accordance with the 
correct legalisation.  

 
1.2 To allow for relevant and necessary commissioning and commissioned activity 

to continue in order to maintain service provision for the citizens and meet 
identified local need.  

 
1.3 To enable timely contract variations, extensions and allocations to be made to 

services in order to deliver continuation of services in 2019/20.   
 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The OPCC has written proposals for allocating 2019/20 funding to the CDP. Public 

Health, Partner contributions and other funding has not yet been confirmed for 
2019/20. Therefore indicative written proposals and unconfirmed allocations to the 
CDP for 2019/20 are set out in exempt appendix 1.   

 
2.2 Exempt appendix 1 also sets out anticipated expenditure for the CDP for 2019/20.   
 
2.3  In 2018/19 a twenty percent reduction in Public Health funded services was 

applied.  Work continues with providers to achieve targets in line with the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.  

 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Option 1 - To cancel the provision of the services. This is not considered an option 

due to the impact on the Crime & Drug Partnership overall aims to reduce crime, 
substance misuse and domestic and sexual violence.    

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1  The anticipated value of the Public Health Grant, Police & Crime 

Commissioner Grant, Nottingham City Council, and partner contributions 
funds totals £9,916,345 in 2019/20 as outlined in exempt Appendix 1. 

 

4.2  The proposals outlined in exempt Appendix 1 allow for savings to be delivered 
in 2019/20 which align to the requirements of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). Plans would need to be revised accordingly should funding differ 
from that anticipated. 
 

Page 22



4.3  Continuing commissioning activity will ensure a seamless service provision 
for residents and assist delivery of efficiencies in future years.  

4.4  Any increase in contract value exceeding the amounts stated in exempt 
Appendix 1 would require further approval to be gained through the 
appropriate process. 
 
Phil Gretton – Strategic Finance Business Partner - 15th May 2019 

 
 
 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INLUD
[...]
ed with a total value of £15.1m (annual value £4.1m)
88% of total contract value awarded to local suppliers (£13.3m total contract value)
62% of contract value awarded to charitable organisations – representing 9.4m investment

 Places : 150 contracts awarded with a total value of £169.3m (annual value £90.7m)
£31.5m of spend avoidance (requirement secured for less than the anticipated budget / cost)
65.26% of total contract value awarded to local suppliers (£110.5m)
109 environmental benefits identified (96% of all 114 benefits captured)

 Products : 109 contracts awarded with a total value of £44m (annual value £15m)
27% over target for employment and training - 19 FTE (7 apprenticeships)
£2.3m of savings achieved through awarded contracts
£3.16m of income generated through awarded contracts

£37.9m (16.60%) of total contract value invested in local SMEs0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

2018/19
109.8

137.0

No. of jobs  created

New Jobs Created for Local People

Achieved Target
24 apprenticeships created

N.B.   Percentages have been rounded to 0 decimal places

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Procurement of fostering and children's residential placements for children in care
	6 Vulnerable Persons' Resettlement Scheme (VPRS) -- Funding Extension
	7 Crime and Drugs Partnership Contract Approval 2019/20
	8 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-23 YEAR END REPORT
	Copy of 20190528115314_008433_0014451_Appendix1headlineachievements

	11 Crime and Drugs Partnership Contract Approval 2019/10 - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 11 June 2019 
from 10.02 am – 10.50 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Sally Longford 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Amy Goulden - Community Cohesion Senior Manager 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Noel Oxford - Refugee Resettlement Support Officer 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in 
is19 June 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Cheryl Barnard as Vice-Chair for the 2019/20 
municipal year 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sally Longford – personal reasons 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
5  PROCUREMENT OF FOSTERING AND CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL 

PLACEMENTS FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.06.19 

2 

 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement, introduced the report detailing 
a new contract and purchasing mechanism for independent fostering and residential 
services for children in care. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve to procure a framework for the provision of independent fostering 

in partnership with the D2N2 councils, with procurement carried out by 
Nottinghamshire County Council; 
 

(2) approve to procure a framework for the provision of independent children’s 
homes in partnership with the D2N2 councils, with procurement carried out 
by Nottinghamshire County Council; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Integrated Services to 
approve the outcome of the tenders (in partnership with the D2N2 councils) 
and award contracts to secure best value, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Early Intervention & Early Years; 
 

(4) delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to sign 
contracts arising from the tender process once the tender outcome is 
agreed; 
 

(5) delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to sign any 
inter Local Authority partnership agreement that may be required to set out 
the legally binding relationship and inter-dependencies  between 
Nottingham City, Derby City, Derbyshire County and Nottinghamshire 
County Councils; 
 

(6) approve the maximum expenditure from the Children’s Placement Service 
budget in line with the predicted amount noted under total value of 
decision, which is based on 2018/19 prices. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The EMRCF expires in January 2020 and a new arrangement will be required, as 
Nottingham City Council has a statutory duty to provide appropriate placements for 
children in care. 
 
The D2N2 councils all experience the same shortages of both fostering and 
residential placements that meet the specific needs of some of our most vulnerable 
children and young people, and whilst the EMRCF has provided a mechanism to 
purchase a high volume of placements, it has not developed the regional market in 
line with the emerging needs of our children and young people. 
 
NCC Children’s Placement Service, and those in the other D2N2 councils wish to 
engage with the market in a more collaborative way, asking for more flexible and 
bespoke solutions to meet the needs of our more complex children and young 
people. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.06.19 

3 

Operating frameworks over the smaller, sub-regional geography will allow us to 
develop the market over time, running subsequent procurement exercises to contract 
with providers to deliver against specific needs. These frameworks will allow us to 
work more closely with those providers that are ready to align their business 
development plans with meeting the needs of D2N2 children in care. This could 
represent a significant change in the way we work with the external market for 
fostering and residential care, and could prove a much more effective way to meet 
the needs of our most complex children and young people. 
 
By operating our frameworks within the D2N2 footprint we aim to place an ever 
increasing  proportion of our children and young people in ‘local’ fostering and 
residential placements (in this context local is accepted as being within 20 miles of 
Nottingham city centre). Over time we will work towards our aim of placing all 
Nottingham City children in care within the D2N2 footprint, unless specific care plans 
require a young person to take a placement outside of that area. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Nottingham City Council could commission fostering and residential placements as a 
single council either via framework contracts or spot-contracting but this would 
reduce the influence we have over sufficiency, quality and price.  
 
6  VULNERABLE PERSONS' RESETTLEMENT SCHEME (VPRS) -- FUNDING 

EXTENSION 
 

Noel Oxford, Refugee Resettlement Project Officer, introduced the report on the 
managed migration scheme providing casework and orientation support to resettled 
refugees fleeing the Syrian civil war in Nottingham and South-West Nottinghamshire. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) roll forward the existing grant-funding arrangement, and amend the current 

Service Level Agreement with Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Refugee 
Forum, to meet the needs of resettled refugees for up to 12 months, at a 
maximum value of £372,932.74 for the financial year 2019-20; 
 

(2) undertake a concurrent Commissioning-led ‘Make or Buy’ review, in 
consultation with all existing stakeholders, and supported by colleagues in 
the Community Cohesion & Safety Service. To be funded from Resettlement 
Grant funds. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Since September 2018, Community Cohesion & Safety has engaged in an array of 
consultation, learning and evaluation exercises with stakeholders at all levels of the 
service, in order to assess the effectiveness of delivery to date. These exercises 
combined with action learning have highlighted the gaps in the service as it currently 
exists, and have allowed us to agree a comprehensive specification for its redesign. 
 
Community Cohesion & Safety therefore needs to consider and establish the best 
means to consult on and implement this redesign, through a Commissioning-led 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.06.19 

4 

‘Make or Buy’ review, and time to consider carefully all implications arising from the 
outcome of this (e.g. TUPE, re-tendering etc.). Therefore, Community Cohesion & 
Safety are requesting an extension of the current grant-aid agreement with 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Refugee Forum by up to one year, while these 
processes take place. 
 
Other options considered 
 
None 
 
7  CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT APPROVAL 2019/20 

 
Christine Oliver, Head of Commissioning, introduced the report seeking delegating 
authority to the Director of Commissioning and Procurement to receive and collate 
grants and other funding for the Crime and Drugs Partnership (CDP). 
 
It was reported that arrangements for the needle exchange have not been fixed and 
will be funded separately through a delegated decision. Councillors requested that 
this be prioritised and funded from the Public Health Grant. 
 
Councillors asked for more oversight of services and detail on which Portfolio area 
they come under. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the anticipated receipt and expenditure of the Public Health Grant, 

Police and Crime Commissioner Grant, Nottingham City Council and partner 
contributions by the CDP in 2019/20 as set out in the exempt appendix to 
the report; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Commissioning & Procurement to 
allocate anticipated funds for the above expenditure to the Head of 
Commissioning, as set out in the exempt appendix to the report; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Community Protection to receive the 
budget and allocate the anticipated funds to providers, for the purpose of 
Office of Police and Crime Commissioner grant funding for serious youth 
and red thread. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
To ensure the Public Health, Police and Crime Commissioner, Nottingham City 
Council and partner contributions funding allocations are utilised to commission and 
contract with services in an appropriate way and in accordance with the correct 
legislation. 
 
To allow for relevant and necessary commissioning and commissioned activity to 
continue in order to maintain service provision for the citizens and meet identified 
local need. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.06.19 

5 

To enable timely contract variations, extensions and allocations to be made to 
services in order to deliver continuation of services in 2019/20. 
 
Other options considered 
 
To cancel the provision of the services. This is not considered an option due to the 
impact on the Crime & Drug Partnership overall aims to reduce crime, substance 
misuse and domestic and sexual violence. 
 
8  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-23 YEAR END REPORT 

 
Steve Oakley, Head of Contracting and Procurement, introduced the report 
presenting the outcomes and achievements delivered under the Procurement 
Strategy in its first year 2018-19. 
 
RESOLVED to note the outcomes delivered under the Nottingham City Council 
Procurement Strategy 2018-23 in its first year (2018/19) as detailed in Appendix 
1 of the report. 
 
9  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Tuesdays at 10am: 
 
2019 
9 July 
10 September 
15 October 
12 November 
10 December 
 
2020 
14 January 
11 February 
10 March 
14 April 
 
10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
11  CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT APPROVAL 2019/10 - 

EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

RESOLVED to note the information contained in the exempt appendix 
 


